#### AEA GROUP SHAREHOLDER AGREEMENT

This Shareholder Agreement (the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the date of issuance of AEA Tokens ("Effective Date"), by and between AEA Group (the "Company") and any individual or entity (the "Shareholder") holding an AEA Digital Certificate ("AEA Token") issued on the Solana blockchain.

## 1. Recognition of Shareholder Rights

- 1.1. Each AEA Token serves as digital proof of ownership and shall be considered evidence of the Shareholder's stake in AEA Group.
- 1.2. AEA Group acknowledges and affirms that holders of AEA Tokens are recognized as shareholders with all corresponding rights and responsibilities.

## 2. Profit and Risk Sharing

- 2.1. The Company commits to sharing profits generated from its business activities with all shareholders proportionally to their holdings of AEA Tokens.
- 2.2. Shareholders acknowledge that investment in AEA Group carries inherent risks, and the Company shall equitably distribute risks and rewards among its shareholders.

# 3. Participation in Business Operations

- 3.1. The Company shall extend an invitation to Shareholders to participate in business decision-making processes where applicable.
- 3.2. The Company may establish committees or advisory boards to involve Shareholders in strategic business operations.

## 4. Legal Framework and Compliance

- 4.1. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Vietnam and applicable international investment laws.
- 4.2. AEA Group is committed to full transparency in financial activities, ensuring compliance with financial regulations and anti-money laundering (AML) laws.
- 4.3. The Company shall adopt best practices in corporate governance, ensuring the protection of Shareholder interests.

### 5. Amendments and Termination

- 5.1. Any amendments to this Agreement require approval from the majority of AEA Token holders.
- 5.2. The Company reserves the right to restructure the Agreement, subject to compliance with relevant legal and regulatory requirements.

#### 6. Miscellaneous

- 6.1. This Agreement is binding upon all Shareholders and their successors.
- 6.2. If any provision of this Agreement is found to be unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement is executed as of the Effective Date.

AEA GROUP	
Authorized Representative: _	
Date:	
SHAREHOLDER	
Name:	
AEA Token Address:	
Detai	